Non-trading market risk arises primarily from activities outside of our trading units, in the banking book, and from
certain off balance sheet items, embedding considerations of different accounting treatments of transactions. The
most significant risk in the banking book is the changes in the interest rate risk (IRRBB).

Haitong Bank aims to capture all material sources of interest rate risk and assess the effect of market changes on the
scope of its activities, and manage IRRBB by measuring the sensitivity of the economic value of its banking book and
the sensitivity of its net interest margin expected in a given time horizon.

To measure the economic value, the Bank uses a run-off balance sheet, where existing assets and liabilities are not
replaced as they mature, whether for net interest income metric, the Bank follows a stable balance sheet model,
where maturing contracts are replaced like for like, but with rates equal to be forward rates at the time of maturing.

| 172 |

Haitong Bank, S.A.

As of June 2023 and December 2022, the repricing profile of the Bank for interest rate risk sensitive positions was
the following:

(thousand euros)

Tenor
30.06.2023 31.12.2022

Assets Liabilities Net Assets Liabilities Net

Up to 3 months  1 135 829  ( 1 246 668) (  110 838)  1 230 605  ( 1 379 015) (  148 410)

3 to 6 months   412 733  (  308 619)   104 114   274 841  (  461 926) (  187 085)

6 to 12 months   287 463  (  185 393)   102 070   287 198  (  123 321)   163 877

1 to 5 years   583 233  (  353 136)   230 096   651 417  (  280 952)   370 465

More than 5 years   130 162  (  111 202)   18 960   106 392  (  50 397)   55 995

Total  2 549 420  ( 2 205 019)   344 402   2 550 453  ( 2 295 611)   254 842

Hence the impact of different shocks in the yield curves, measured by the economic value of equity and the net
interest income was as follows:

(thounsand euros)

Scenarios
30.06.2023 31.12.2022

Delta EVE Delta NII Delta EVE Delta NII

+200 bps (  19 841) (  2 918) (  23 379)   4 355

-200 bps   3 356   2 918   6 999  (  4 355)

Parallel up (  20 977) n.a. (  24 865) n.a.

Parallel down   3 727  n.a.   8 130  n.a.

Steepener   1 439  n.a.   1 382  n.a.

Flattener (  8 015) n.a. (  7 063) n.a.

Short rates up (  13 452) n.a. (  13 780) n.a.

Short rates down   2 471  n.a.   5 150  n.a.

% Total Capital 3.76% 0.55% 4,36% 0,81%

% Tier 1 Capital 4.00% 0.56% 4,65% 0,81%

Source: Haitong Bank

Reference interest rate reforms

Regulation (EU) 2016/1011 of the European Parliament and of the Council (known as the EU Benchmark Regulation
or BMR) established a common framework to ensure that benchmark interest rates meet certain requirements that
guarantee their reliability and efficiency as well as protect the consumer and investor, which implied a set of reforms,
currently underway, of the reference interest rates with different implications for the activities of financial
institutions.

The Bank holds fallback provisions in its contracts in accordance with market practice to respond to a discontinuity